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CAUTION: Allow the kettle to cool thoroughly before touching the body or opening the lid. After boiling, 
pour the water slowly to prevent any splashing or spillage.

WARNING: Allow the kettle to rest for approx. 5–10 seconds after the switch turns off, as the water remains 
in a rolling boil state.

Storage
The kettle must be cool, clean and dry before storing in a cool, dry place.
Never wrap the cord tightly around the kettle; wrap it loosely to avoid causing damage.

Specifications
Product code: EK6736
Input: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Output: 1850–2200 W
Power consumption (off mode): 0 W

FR | Veuillez conserver les instructions pour toute référence ultérieure.

À faire et à ne pas faire

Gardez la bouilloire éloignée des matériaux inflammables.
Faites preuve de prudence lors de l'utilisation de la bouilloire, car de la vapeur sera émise par le bec 
et/ou le couvercle, surtout lors du remplissage.
Laissez toujours la bouilloire refroidir complètement avant de toucher ou d'ouvrir le couvercle.
Faites attention en remettant la bouilloire sur la base ; l'élément chauffant restera chaud après utilisation.

Ne pas ouvrir le couvercle pendant que la bouilloire est en ébullition.
Ne pas remplir la bouilloire au-delà de son repère de remplissage max. Un remplissage excessif de 
la bouilloire peut entraîner l’éjection d’eau bouillante.
Ne jamais utiliser la bouilloire si elle a été laissée tomber, s’il y a des signes visibles de dommages 
ou si elle fuit.
Ne jamais utiliser la bouilloire si le niveau d'eau est inférieur au repère de remplissage min. (0,5 L).
Ne jamais utiliser une autre base d'alimentation que celle fournie avec cette bouilloire.
Ne jamais mettre de liquide autre que de l'eau dans la bouilloire.

ATTENTION : Ceci est une bouilloire en verre ; il faut veiller à ne pas provoquer de dommages d'impact 
pouvant entraîner l'apparition de microfissures dans le verre. Pour éviter les dommages d'impact, veillez 
à ne pas heurter la bouilloire contre un robinet ou une autre surface de cuisine dure. Examinez l’état du 
corps de la bouilloire et du couvercle avant chaque utilisation.

Capteur d’ébullition à sec
La bouilloire est équipée d'un capteur d’ébullition à sec. Si la bouilloire est accidentellement allumée alors qu'elle est vide, le capteur 
d’ébullition à sec s'activera, provoquant l'arrêt de l'alimentation. La bouilloire restera alors inactive et l'interrupteur d’alimentation ne 
fonctionnera pas pendant plusieurs minutes jusqu'à ce que la bouilloire soit refroidie. Ne tentez pas d'utiliser la bouilloire pendant 
cette période ; une fois refroidie, elle reprendra son fonctionnement normal.

Entretien et maintenance
Essuyez la bouilloire et la base d'alimentation avec un chiffon doux et humide, puis laissez-les sécher complètement.
N'utilisez jamais de détergents de nettoyage agressifs ou abrasifs ni de tampons à récurer pour nettoyer la bouilloire, car cela 
pourrait l'endommager.

Élimination du calcaire
Le calcaire peut se former avec le temps et peut affecter la performance et la durée de vie de la bouilloire.
Il est recommandé de détartrer la bouilloire régulièrement, au moins une fois tous les trois mois, surtout si la bouilloire est utilisée 
dans une région où l'eau est dure. Un détartrage fréquent améliorera la performance et la durée de vie de la bouilloire.
ÉTAPE 1 : Remplissez la bouilloire jusqu'au repère de remplissage max. avec de l'eau froide.
ÉTAPE 2 : Ajoutez un agent de détartrage commercial à la bouilloire, en respectant les instructions du fabricant. Il n’est pas 
recommandé d’utiliser du vinaigre pour détartrer la bouilloire.

NL | Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Wat u wel en niet moet doen

Houd de waterkoker uit de buurt van ontvlambare materialen.
Wees voorzichtig bij het gebruik van de waterkoker, aangezien stoom uit de tuit en/of het deksel zal 
komen, vooral tijdens het bijvullen.
Laat de waterkoker altijd grondig afkoelen voordat u hem aanraakt of het deksel opent.
Wees voorzichtig wanneer u de waterkoker terugplaatst op het voetstuk; het verwarmingselement 
blijft na gebruik heet.

Open het deksel niet terwijl de waterkoker aan het koken is.
Vul de waterkoker niet boven de max. vulmarkering. Als de waterkoker wordt overvuld, kan er kokend 
water uit worden gestoten.
Gebruik de waterkoker nooit als deze is gevallen, als er zichtbare tekenen van schade zijn of als hij lekt.
Gebruik de waterkoker nooit als het waterniveau lager is dan de Min. vulmarkering (0,5 L).
Gebruik nooit een ander voetstuk dan het voetstuk dat bij deze waterkoker is geleverd.
Giet nooit andere vloeistoffen dan water in de waterkoker.

LET OP: Dit is een glazen waterkoker; er moet voor worden gezorgd geen impactschade te veroorzaken die 
microbarsten in het glas kan veroorzaken. Om impactschade te voorkomen, zorg ervoor dat de waterkoker 
niet tegen een kraan of ander hard keukenoppervlak stoot. Controleer de toestand van de waterkoker 
en het deksel voor elk gebruik.

Droogkook-sensor
De waterkoker is uitgerust met een droogkook-sensor. Als de waterkoker per ongeluk wordt ingeschakeld terwijl deze leeg is, zal de 
droogkook-sensor activeren waardoor de stroom wordt uitgeschakeld. De waterkoker blijft dan inactief en de aan/uit-schakelaar zal 
enkele minuten niet functioneren totdat de waterkoker is afgekoeld. Probeer de waterkoker gedurende deze tijd niet te gebruiken; 
zodra het is afgekoeld, zal deze zijn normale functie hervatten.

Verzorging en onderhoud
Veeg de waterkoker en het voetstuk af met een zachte, vochtige doek en laat het vervolgens grondig drogen.
Gebruik nooit agressieve of schurende reinigingsmiddelen of schuursponsjes om de waterkoker schoon te maken, aangezien dit 
schade kan veroorzaken.

Het verwijderen van kalkaanslag
Kalk kan zich na verloop van tijd ontwikkelen en kan de prestaties en levensduur van de waterkoker beïnvloeden.
Het wordt aanbevolen om de waterkoker regelmatig te ontkalken, tenminste één keer per drie maanden, vooral als de waterkoker 
wordt gebruikt in een gebied met hard water. Frequent ontkalken verbetert de prestaties en levensduur van de waterkoker.
STAP 1: Vul de waterkoker tot de max. vulmarkering met koud water.
STAP 2: Voeg een commercieel ontkalkingsmiddel toe aan de waterkoker, volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. Het wordt niet 
aanbevolen om azijn te gebruiken om de waterkoker te ontkalken.
STAP 3: Breng de waterkoker aan de kook, schakel hem uit en laat minimaal 20 minuten weken, of zo lang als op het ontkalkingsproduct 
staat aangegeven.
STAP 4: Leeg de waterkoker en vul opnieuw tot de max. vulmarkering met schoon water. Breng de waterkoker nog een keer aan 
de kook en giet het water weg nadat het is afgekoeld. De waterkoker is nu ontkalkt.

LET OP: Als de waterkoker uitschakelt voordat het water heeft gekookt of er een witte afzetting aan de 
binnenkant van de waterkoker wordt opgemerkt, moet deze worden ontkalkt. Voeg een commercieel 
ontkalkingsmiddel toe aan de waterkoker volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. Het wordt niet aanbevolen 
om azijn te gebruiken om de waterkoker te ontkalken.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voor het eerste gebruik
Voordat u de waterkoker voor het eerst gebruikt, maakt u deze schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en droogt u hem grondig af.
Controleer of het kalkfilter is bevestigd.

OPMERKING: Wanneer u de waterkoker voor de eerste keer gebruikt, kan er een lichte geur vrijkomen. 
Dit is normaal en zal snel verdwijnen. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rondom de waterkoker.

ÉTAPE 3 : Laissez la bouilloire bouillir, éteignez-la et laissez-la tremper pendant au moins 20 minutes ou pour la durée de temps 
spécifiée sur le produit de détartrage.
ÉTAPE 4 : Videz la bouilloire et remplissez-la jusqu'au repère de remplissage max. avec de l'eau propre. Faites bouillir la bouilloire 
une fois de plus et videz l'eau après qu'elle ait refroidi. La bouilloire devrait maintenant être détartrée.

ATTENTION : Si la bouilloire s'éteint avant d'avoir bouilli ou si un dépôt blanc est remarqué à l'intérieur de la 
bouilloire, elle doit être détartrée. Ajoutez un agent de détartrage commercial à la bouilloire, en respectant 
les instructions du fabricant. Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser du vinaigre pour détartrer la bouilloire.

Instructions d’utilisation
Avant la première utilisation
Avant d'utiliser la bouilloire pour la première fois, essuyez-la avec un chiffon doux et humide et séchez-la soigneusement.
Vérifiez que le filtre anticalcaire est fixé.

REMARQUE : Lors de la première utilisation de la bouilloire, une légère odeur peut se dégager. Ceci 
est normal et disparaîtra rapidement. Assurez-vous d'une ventilation suffisante autour de la bouilloire.

AVERTISSEMENT : La bouilloire n'est pas adaptée pour un lavage au lave-vaisselle.

Élimination du goût de « nouvelle bouilloire »
Remplissez la bouilloire jusqu'au repère de remplissage max. et faites bouillir l'eau, en suivant les instructions de la section intitulée 
« Utilisation de la bouilloire ». Si un léger goût ou une odeur de « nouvelle bouilloire » persiste dans l'eau bouillie, jetez-le et remplissez 
la bouilloire aux trois quarts. Une fois bouillie, ajoutez deux cuillères à soupe de bicarbonate de soude et laissez reposer toute la 
nuit. Jetez l'eau, puis refaites bouillir plusieurs fois pour éliminer tout résidu.

Utilisation de la bouilloire
ÉTAPE 1 : Retirez la bouilloire de la base d'alimentation.
ÉTAPE 2 : Appuyez sur le bouton du couvercle rabattable pour ouvrir le couvercle rabattable et remplissez la bouilloire au niveau 
d'eau souhaité entre le repère de remplissage min. et le repère de remplissage max. Fermez le couvercle en vous assurant qu'il est 
sécurisé et replacez la bouilloire sur la base d'alimentation.
ÉTAPE 3 : Branchez et allumez la bouilloire à l'alimentation électrique principale et basculez l'interrupteur d’alimentation en position 
« marche » jusqu'à ce qu'il clique ; l'anneau lumineux indicateur s'allumera pour indiquer qu'il est allumé. Ne touchez pas le corps 
de la bouilloire pendant son utilisation.
ÉTAPE 4 : Une fois que la bouilloire a bouilli, l'interrupteur d’alimentation reviendra automatiquement en position d’arrêt.

REMARQUE : Le processus d'ébullition peut être annulé à tout moment en remettant l'interrupteur 
d’alimentation en position d'arrêt.

ATTENTION : Laissez la bouilloire refroidir complètement avant de toucher le corps ou d'ouvrir le couvercle. 
Après ébullition, versez l'eau lentement pour éviter toute éclaboussure ou déversement.

AVERTISSEMENT : Laissez la bouilloire reposer pendant environ 5–10 secondes après que l’interrupteur 
s’éteint, car l’eau reste en ébullition continue.

Stockage
La bouilloire doit être froide, propre et sèche avant d'être rangée dans un endroit frais et sec.
Ne jamais enrouler le cordon trop serré autour de la bouilloire ; enroulez-le sans serrer pour éviter de l’endommager.

Caractéristiques techniques
Code produit : EK6736
Entrée : 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Puissance : 1850–2200 W
Consommation électrique (mode arrêt) : 0 W

WAARSCHUWING: De waterkoker is niet geschikt voor gebruik in de vaatwasser.

De „nieuwe waterkoker” smaak verwijderen
Vul de waterkoker tot de maximum vulmarkering en kook het water, volgens de instructies in het hoofdstuk getiteld „De waterkoker 
gebruiken”. Als er enige „nieuwe waterkoker” smaak of geur achterblijft in het gekookte water, gooi dit dan weg en vul de waterkoker 
tot driekwart vol. Zodra het water gekookt is, voeg twee eetlepels zuiveringszout toe en laat het een nacht staan. Gooi het water 
weg en kook het een paar keer opnieuw om eventuele resten te verwijderen.

De waterkoker gebruiken
STAP 1: Neem de waterkoker van het voetstuk.
STAP 2: Druk op de dekselknop om het fliptop-deksel te openen en vul de waterkoker tot het gewenste waterniveau tussen de min. 
vulmarkering en de max. vulmarkering. Sluit het deksel, zorg ervoor dat het stevig vastzit en plaats de waterkoker terug op het voetstuk.
STAP 3: Steek de stekker in en schakel de waterkoker in bij de netvoeding en zet de aan/uit-schakelaar in de „aan”-positie totdat 
het klikt; de ringvormige indicatielamp zal oplichten om aan te geven dat het is ingeschakeld. Raak het lichaam van de waterkoker 
niet aan tijdens gebruik.
STAP 4: Zodra de waterkoker heeft gekookt, zal de aan/uit-schakelaar automatisch terugklikken naar de uit-positie.

OPMERKING: Het kookproces kan op elk moment worden geannuleerd door de aan/uit-schakelaar 
terug in de uit-positie te zetten.

VOORZICHTIG: Laat de waterkoker volledig afkoelen voordat u de behuizing aanraakt of het deksel opent. 
Giet na het koken het water langzaam uit om spatten of morsen te voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWING: Laat de waterkoker ongeveer 5–10 seconden rusten nadat de schakelaar is uitgeschakeld, 
omdat het water in een rollende kookstaat blijft.

Opslag
De waterkoker moet koel, schoon en droog zijn voordat deze op een koele, droge plaats wordt opgeslagen.
Wikkel het snoer nooit strak om de waterkoker; wikkel het losjes om schade te voorkomen.

Specificaties
Productcode: EK6736
Ingang: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Uitgang: 1850–2200 W
Stroomverbruik (uitgeschakelde modus): 0 W

DE | Bitte bewahren Sie die Anleitung für zukünftige Nachschlagezwecke auf.

Was Sie tun und lassen sollten

Halten Sie den Kessel von brennbaren Materialien fern.
Seien Sie vorsichtig bei der Verwendung des Kessels, da aus dem Ausguss und/oder dem Deckel 
Dampf austritt, insbesondere beim Nachfüllen.
Lassen Sie den Kessel immer vollständig abkühlen, bevor Sie ihn berühren oder den Deckel öffnen.
Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie den Kessel auf den Stromsockel zurückstellen; das Heizelement bleibt 
nach dem Gebrauch heiß.

Öffnen Sie den aufklappbaren Deckel nicht, während der Kessel kocht.
Füllen Sie den Kessel nicht über die Max. Füllmarke. Eine Überfüllung des Kessels kann zu 
herausspritzendem kochendem Wasser führen.
Verwenden Sie den Kessel niemals, wenn er fallen gelassen wurde, sichtbare Schäden aufweist oder leckt.
Verwenden Sie den Kessel niemals, wenn der Wasserstand unter der Min. Füllmarke liegt.
Verwenden Sie niemals einen anderen Stromsockel als den mit diesem Kessel gelieferten.
Füllen Sie niemals andere Flüssigkeiten als Wasser in den Kessel.

EN | 	Description of parts
1.	 Flip top lid
2.	 Spout
3.	 Kettle
4.	 Water fill gauge
5.	 Power base
6.	 Limescale filter
7.	 Lid button
8.	 Handle
9.	 Max. fill mark (1.7 L)
10.	 Min. fill mark (0.5 L)
11.	 Power switch
12.	 Indicator ring light

FR | 	Description de la pièce
1.	 Couvercle rabattable
2.	 Bec
3.	 Bouilloire
4.	 Jauge de remplissage d'eau
5.	 Base d'alimentation
6.	 Filtre anticalcaire
7.	 Bouton du couvercle rabattable
8.	 Poignée
9.	 Repère de remplissage max. (1,7 L)
10.	 Repère de remplissage min. (0,5 L)
11.	 Interrupteur d’alimentation
12.	 Anneau lumineux indicateur

NL | 	Beschrijving van het onderdeel
1.	 Fliptop-deksel
2.	 Tuit
3.	 Waterkoker
4.	 Waterniveau-meter
5.	 Voetstuk
6.	 Kalkfilter
7.	 Dekselknop
8.	 Handgreep
9.	 Max. vulmarkering (1,7 L)
10.	 Min. vulmarkering (0,5 L)
11.	 Aan/uit-schakelaar
12.	 Ringvormige indicatielamp

DE | 	Beschreibung des Teils
1.	 Aufklappbarer Deckel
2.	 Ausguss
3.	 Kessel
4.	 Wasserfüllstandsanzeige
5.	 Stromsockel
6.	 Kalkfilter
7.	 Deckelknopf
8.	 Griff
9.	 Max. Füllmarke (1,7 l)
10.	 Min. Füllmarke (0,5 l)
11.	 Netzschalter
12.	 Indikator-Ringlicht

ES | 	 Descripción de la parte
1.	 Tapa abatible
2.	 Pico
3.	 Hervidor
4.	 Indicador de llenado de agua
5.	 Base eléctrica
6.	 Filtro antical
7.	 Botón de la tapa
8.	 Mango
9.	 Marca de llenado máx. (1.7 L)
10.	 Marca de llenado mín. (0.5 L)
11.	 Interruptor de encendido
12.	 Luz indicadora del aro

PT | 	Descrição da parte
1.	 Tampa basculante
2.	 Bico
3.	 Chaleira
4.	 Indicador de nível de água
5.	 Base de energia
6.	 Filtro de calcário
7.	 Botão da tampa
8.	 Cabo
9.	 Marca de enchimento máx. (1,7 L)
10.	 Marca de enchimento mín. (0,5 L)
11.	 Interruptor de energia
12.	 Anel indicador luminoso

IT | 	 Descrizione delle parti
1.	 Coperchio a ribalta
2.	 Beccuccio
3.	 Bollitore
4.	 Indicatore di livello dell'acqua
5.	 Base di alimentazione
6.	 Filtro anticalcare
7.	 Pulsante del coperchio
8.	 Manico
9.	 Livello massimo di riempimento (1.7 L)
10.	 Livello minimo di riempimento (0.5 L)
11.	 Interruttore di accensione
12.	 Luce ad anello dell’indicatore

PL | 	Opis elementu
1.	 Pokrywa otwierana do góry
2.	 Wylewka
3.	 Czajnik
4.	 Wskaźnik poziomu wody
5.	 Baza zasilająca
6.	 Filtr osadów wapiennych
7.	 Przycisk pokrywy
8.	 Uchwyt
9.	 Maks. oznaczenie napełnienia (1,7 L)
10.	 Min. oznaczenie napełnienia (0,5 L)
11.	 Wlacznik zasilania
12.	 Podświetlany pierścień wskaźnikowy

EN | Please retain instructions for future reference.

Dos and don’ts

Keep the kettle away from flammable materials.
Exercise caution when using the kettle, as steam will be emitted from the spout and/or lid, 
especially whilst refilling.
Always allow the kettle to cool thoroughly before touching or opening the lid.
Take care when returning the kettle to the base; the heating element will remain hot after use.

Do not open the lid while the kettle is boiling.
Do not fill the kettle above its max. fill mark. Overfilling the kettle may cause boiling water to be ejected.

Never use the kettle if it has been dropped, if there are visible signs of damage or if it is leaking.
Never use the kettle if the water level is less than the min. fill mark.
Never use any other power base than the one provided with this kettle.
Never put any liquid other than water into the kettle.

CAUTION: This is a glass kettle; care must be taken not to create impact damage which can cause micro-
cracks to appear in the glass. To avoid impact damage, take care not to knock the kettle against a tap or 
other hard kitchen surface. Examine the condition of the kettle body and lid before each use.

Boil-dry sensor
The kettle is equipped with a boil-dry sensor. If the kettle is accidentally turned on whilst empty, the boil-dry sensor will activate 
causing the power to switch off. The kettle will then remain inactive and the power switch will not function for several minutes until 
the kettle is cool. Do not try to use the kettle during this time; once it has cooled down, it will resume its normal function.

Care and maintenance
Wipe the kettle and power base with a soft, damp cloth then allow it to dry thoroughly.
Never use harsh or abrasive cleaning detergents or scourers to clean the kettle, as this could cause damage.

Removing limescale
Limescale can develop over time and may affect the performance and lifespan of the kettle.
It is recommended to descale the kettle regularly, at least once every three months, especially if the kettle is used in a hard water 
area. Frequent descaling will improve the performance and lifespan of the kettle.
STEP 1: Fill the kettle to the max. fill mark with cold water.
STEP 2: Add a commercial descaling agent to the kettle, adhering to the manufacturer’s instructions. It is not recommended to use 
vinegar to descale the kettle.
STEP 3: Allow the kettle to boil, switch it off and leave to soak for at least 20 minutes or for the length of time specified on the 
descaling product.
STEP 4: Empty the kettle and refill to the max. fill mark with clean water. Boil the kettle once more and pour the water away after it 
has cooled. The kettle should now be descaled.

CAUTION: If the kettle switches off before it has boiled or a white deposit is noticed on the inside of the kettle, 
it needs to be descaled. Add a commercial descaling agent to the kettle, adhering to the manufacturer’s 
instructions. It is not recommended to use vinegar to descale the kettle.

Instructions for use
Before first use
Before using the kettle for the first time, wipe it clean with a soft, damp cloth and dry thoroughly.
Check that the limescale filter is attached.

NOTE: When using the kettle for the first time, a slight odour may be emitted. This is normal and will soon 
subside. Allow for sufficient ventilation around the kettle.

WARNING: The kettle is not suitable for dishwasher use.

Removing the ‘new kettle’ taste
Fill the kettle to the max. fill mark and boil the water, following the instructions in the section entitled ‘Using the kettle’. If any slight 
‘new kettle’ taste or odour remains in the boiled water, discard this and refill the kettle to three-quarters full. Once boiled, add two 
tablespoons of bicarbonate of soda and leave to stand overnight. Discard the water then re-boil a couple of times to remove any residue.

Using the kettle
STEP 1: Remove the kettle from the power base.
STEP 2: Press the lid button to open the flip top lid and fill the kettle to desired water level between the min. fill mark and the max. 
fill mark. Close the lid ensuring it is secure and place the kettle back onto the power base.
STEP 3: Plug in and switch on the kettle at the mains power supply and flip the power switch to the ‘on’ position until it clicks; the 
indicator ring light will illuminate to indicate that it is switched on. Do not touch the body of the kettle during use.
STEP 4: Once the kettle has boiled, the power switch will automatically flip back into the off position.

NOTE: The boiling process can be cancelled at any time by flicking the power switch back into the off position.
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Manufactured by: 
Ultimate Products UK Ltd., 

Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD. UK. 
Ultimate Products Europe Ltd., 

19 Baggot Street Lower, Dublin D02 X658. ROI.
MADE IN CHINA.

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

À DÉPOSER
EN MAGASIN

À DÉPOSER
EN DÉCHÈTERIE

OU 

Cet appareil
et ses cordons
se recyclent



VORSICHT: Dies ist ein Glaskessel; es muss darauf geachtet werden, keine Stoßschäden zu verursachen, 
die Mikrorisse im Glas entstehen lassen können. Um Stoßschäden zu vermeiden, achten Sie darauf, den 
Kessel nicht gegen einen Wasserhahn oder eine andere harte Kücheneinrichtung zu stoßen. Untersuchen 
Sie den Zustand des Kesselgehäuses und des Deckels vor jedem Gebrauch.

Trockenlaufsensor
Der Kessel ist mit einem Trockenlaufsensor ausgestattet. Wenn der Kessel versehentlich im leeren Zustand eingeschaltet wird, 
aktiviert sich der Trockenlaufsensor, wodurch die Stromzufuhr unterbrochen wird. Der Kessel bleibt dann inaktiv und der Netzschalter 
funktioniert mehrere Minuten lang nicht, bis der Kessel abgekühlt ist. Versuchen Sie nicht, den Kessel während dieser Zeit zu 
benutzen; sobald er abgekühlt ist, nimmt er seine normale Funktion wieder auf.

Pflege und Wartung
Wischen Sie den Kessel und den Stromsockel mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch ab und lassen Sie ihn dann gründlich trocknen.
Verwenden Sie niemals scharfe oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme, um den Kessel zu reinigen, da dies 
Schäden verursachen könnte.

Entfernung von Kalk
Mit der Zeit kann sich Kalk entwickeln und die Leistung sowie die Lebensdauer des Kessels beeinträchtigen.
Es wird empfohlen, den Kessel regelmäßig zu entkalken, mindestens alle drei Monate, insbesondere wenn der Kessel in einem Gebiet 
mit hartem Wasser verwendet wird. Häufiges Entkalken verbessert die Leistung und Lebensdauer des Kessels.
SCHRITT 1: Füllen Sie den Kessel bis zur Max. Füllmarke mit kaltem Wasser.
SCHRITT 2: Geben Sie ein handelsübliches Entkalkungsmittel in den Kessel und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers. Es 
wird nicht empfohlen, Essig zur Entkalkung des Kessels zu verwenden.
SCHRITT 3: Lassen Sie den Kessel aufkochen, schalten Sie ihn aus und lassen Sie ihn mindestens 20 Minuten oder so lange 
einweichen, wie auf dem Entkalkungsmittel angegeben.
SCHRITT 4: Leeren Sie den Kessel und füllen Sie ihn bis zur Max. Füllmarke mit sauberem Wasser auf. Lassen Sie den Kessel erneut 
aufkochen und gießen Sie das Wasser weg, nachdem es abgekühlt ist. Der Kessel sollte jetzt entkalkt sein.

VORSICHT: Wenn der Kessel sich vor dem Kochen ausschaltet oder ein weißer Belag an der Innenseite 
des Kessels festgestellt wird, muss er entkalkt werden. Fügen Sie ein handelsübliches Entkalkungsmittel 
zum Kessel hinzu und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers. Es wird nicht empfohlen, Essig zum 
Entkalken des Kessels zu verwenden.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch wischen Sie den Kessel mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch sauber und trocknen Sie ihn gründlich ab.
Überprüfen Sie, ob der Kalkfilter angebracht ist.

HINWEIS: Beim ersten Gebrauch des Kessels kann ein leichter Geruch entstehen. Dies ist normal und 
verschwindet nach kurzer Zeit. Sorgen Sie für ausreichende Belüftung rund um den Kessel.

WARNUNG: Der Kessel ist nicht spülmaschinengeeignet.

Beseitigung des „neuen Kessel“-Geschmacks
Füllen Sie den Kessel bis zur Max. Füllmarke und kochen Sie das Wasser auf, gemäß den Anweisungen im Abschnitt „Den Kessel 
verwenden“. Wenn ein leichter „neuer Kessel“-Geschmack oder -Geruch im abgekochten Wasser bleibt, entsorgen Sie dieses Wasser 
und füllen Sie den Kessel erneut bis zu drei Viertel voll. Nachdem das Wasser erneut aufgekocht wurde, geben Sie zwei Esslöffel 
Natron hinzu und lassen Sie das Natron über Nacht im Wasser einwirken. Gießen Sie das Wasser am nächsten Tag ab und kochen 
Sie anschließend ein oder zwei Mal frisches Wasser auf, um Rückstände zu entfernen.

Den Kessel verwenden
SCHRITT 1: Entfernen Sie den Kessel vom Stromsockel.
SCHRITT 2: Drücken Sie den Deckelknopf, um den aufklappbaren Deckel zu öffnen und füllen Sie den Kessel auf die gewünschte 
Wassermenge zwischen der Min. Füllmarke und der Max. Füllmarke. Schließen Sie den Deckel, stellen Sie sicher, dass er sicher 
sitzt, und stellen Sie den Kessel zurück auf den Stromsockel.
SCHRITT 3: Stecken Sie den Stecker ein und schalten Sie den Kessel an der Hauptstromversorgung ein und kippen Sie den 
Netzschalter in die Position „ein“, bis er einrastet; das Indikator-Ringlicht leuchtet auf, um anzuzeigen, dass es eingeschaltet ist. 
Berühren Sie den Körper des Kessels während des Betriebs nicht.
SCHRITT 4: Sobald der Kessel gekocht hat, schaltet der Netzschalter automatisch zurück in die Aus-Position.

HINWEIS: Der Kochvorgang kann jederzeit abgebrochen werden, indem der Netzschalter zurück in 
die Aus-Position gestellt wird.

VORSICHT: Lassen Sie den Kessel gründlich abkühlen, bevor Sie das Gehäuse berühren oder den Deckel 
öffnen. Nach dem Kochen das Wasser langsam ausgießen, um Spritzen oder Verschütten zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG: Lassen Sie den Kessel noch ungefähr 5–10 Sekunden ruhen, nachdem der Netzschalter 
abgeschaltet wurde, da das Wasser weiterhin stark sprudelnd kocht.

Lagerung
Der Kessel muss kühl, sauber und trocken sein, bevor er an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort gelagert wird.
Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals fest um den Kessel;wickeln Sie es locker, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

Technische Daten
Produktcode: EK6736
Eingang: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Ausgang: 1850–2200 W
Leistungsaufnahme (Aus-Zustand): 0 W

ES | Conserve estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Qué se debe y no se debe hacer

Mantenga el hervidor alejado de materiales inflamables.
Tenga cuidado al usar el hervidor, ya que el vapor se emitirá desde el pico y/o la tapa, especialmente 
al volver a llenarlo.
Siempre permita que el hervidor se enfríe completamente antes de tocar o abrir la tapa.
Tenga cuidado al devolver el hervidor a la base eléctrica; el elemento calefactor permanecerá 
caliente después de su uso.

No abra la tapa mientras el hervidor está hirviendo.
No llene el hervidor por encima de su marca de llenado máx. El sobrellenado del hervidor puede 
causar que el agua hirviendo sea expulsada.
Nunca use el hervidor si se ha caído, si hay signos visibles de daño o si tiene fugas.
Nunca use el hervidor si el nivel de agua es inferior a la marca de llenado mín. (0.5 L).
Nunca use ninguna otra base eléctrica que no sea la proporcionada con este hervidor.
Nunca ponga ningún líquido que no sea agua en el hervidor.

PRECAUCIÓN: Este es un hervidor de vidrio; se debe tener cuidado de no causar daños por impacto que 
puedan provocar la aparición de microgrietas en el vidrio. Para evitar daños por impacto, tenga cuidado 
de no golpear el hervidor contra un grifo u otra superficie dura de la cocina. Examine el estado del cuerpo 
del hervidor y de la tapa antes de cada uso.

Sensor de hervido en seco
El hervidor está equipado con un sensor de hervido en seco. Si el hervidor se enciende accidentalmente mientras está vacío, el 
sensor de hervido en seco se activará, provocando que la corriente se apague. El hervidor permanecerá inactivo y el interruptor de 
encendido no funcionará durante varios minutos hasta que el hervidor se enfríe. No intente usar el hervidor durante este tiempo; 
una vez que se haya enfriado, reanudará su función normal.

Cuidado y mantenimiento
Limpie el hervidor y la base eléctrica con un paño suave y húmedo, luego déjelo secar completamente.
Nunca utilice detergentes de limpieza fuertes o abrasivos ni estropajos para limpiar el hervidor, ya que esto podría causar daño.

Desincrustar la cal
La acumulación de cal (sarro) puede desarrollarse con el tiempo y afectar el rendimiento y la vida útil del hervidor.
Se recomienda descalcificar el hervidor regularmente, al menos una vez cada tres meses, especialmente si el hervidor se utiliza en 
una zona de agua dura. Descalcificar con frecuencia mejorará el rendimiento y la vida útil del hervidor.
PASO 1: Llena el hervidor hasta la marca de llenado máx. con agua fría.
PASO 2: Agrega un agente desincrustante comercial al hervidor, siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante. No se recomienda usar 
vinagre para desincrustar el hervidor.
PASO 3: Deja que el hervidor hierva, apágalo y déjalo en remojo por al menos 20 minutos o por el tiempo especificado en el 
producto desincrustante.

PASO 4: Vacía el hervidor y vuelve a llenarlo hasta la marca de llenado máx. con agua limpia. Hierve el hervidor una vez más y 
deshecha el agua después de que se haya enfriado. El hervidor ahora debería estar desincrustado.

PRECAUCIÓN: Si el hervidor se apaga antes de que haya hervido o se nota un depósito blanco en el 
interior del hervidor, necesita ser desincrustado. Añade un agente desincrustante comercial al hervidor, 
siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante. No se recomienda usar vinagre para desincrustar el hervidor.

Instrucciones de uso
Antes del primer uso
Antes de usar el hervidor por primera vez, límpielo con un paño suave y húmedo y séquelo completamente.
Verifique que el filtro antical esté fijado.

NOTA: Al usar el hervidor por primera vez, puede emitirse un ligero olor. Esto es normal y pronto se 
disipará. Proporcione suficiente ventilación alrededor del hervidor.

ADVERTENCIA: El hervidor no es apto para usar en lavavajillas.

Eliminación del sabor «a hervidor nuevo»
Llene el hervidor hasta la marca de llenado máx. y hierva el agua, siguiendo las instrucciones en la sección titulada «Usar el hervidor». 
Si queda algún sabor u olor «a hervidor nuevo» en el agua hervida, deséchela y vuelva a llenar el hervidor hasta tres cuartos de su 
capacidad. Una vez hervida, añada dos cucharadas de bicarbonato de sodio y deje reposar toda la noche. Deseche el agua y luego 
hiérvala un par de veces para eliminar cualquier residuo.

Usar el hervidor
PASO 1: Retire el hervidor de la base eléctrica.
PASO 2: Presione el botón de la tapa para abrir la tapa abatible y llene el hervidor al nivel de agua deseado entre la marca de llenado 
mín. y la marca de llenado máx. Cierre la tapa asegurándose de que esté segura y coloque el hervidor de nuevo en la base eléctrica.
PASO 3: Enchufe y encienda el hervidor en el suministro eléctrico principal y mueva el interruptor de encendido a la posición 
«encendido» hasta que haga clic; la luz indicadora del aro se iluminará para indicar que está encendido. No toque el cuerpo del 
hervidor durante el uso.
PASO 4: Una vez que el hervidor haya hervido, el interruptor de encendido volverá automáticamente a la posición de apagado.

NOTA: El proceso de ebullición se puede cancelar en cualquier momento moviendo el interruptor de 
encendido nuevamente a la posición de apagado.

PRECAUCIÓN: Deje que el hervidor se enfríe completamente antes de tocar el cuerpo o abrir la tapa. 
Después de hervir, vierta el agua lentamente para evitar salpicaduras o derrames.

ADVERTENCIA: Deje que el hervidor repose durante aproximadamente 5–10 segundos después de que 
el interruptor se apague, ya que el agua permanece en un estado de ebullición continua.

Almacenamiento
El hervidor debe estar frío, limpio y seco antes de almacenarlo en un lugar fresco y seco.
Nunca enrolle el cable firmemente alrededor del hervidor; enróllelo holgadamente para evitar causar daños.

Especificaciones
Código de producto: EK6736
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Potencia: 1850–2200 W
Consumo de energía (modo apagado): 0 W

PT | Por favor, guarde as instruções para referência futura.

O que fazer e o que não fazer

Mantenha a chaleira afastada de materiais inflamáveis.
Tome cuidado ao usar a chaleira, pois o vapor será emitido do bico e/ou tampa, especialmente 
durante o reenchimento.
Sempre permita que a chaleira esfrie completamente antes de tocar ou abrir a tampa.
Tenha cuidado ao retornar a chaleira à base; o elemento de aquecimento permanecerá quente após o uso.

Não abra a tampa enquanto a chaleira estiver fervendo.
Não encha a chaleira acima da sua marca de enchimento máx. O excesso de enchimento da chaleira 
pode fazer com que a água fervente seja expelida.
Nunca use a chaleira se ela tiver caído, se houver sinais visíveis de danos ou se estiver vazando.
Nunca use a chaleira se o nível de água estiver abaixo da marca de enchimento mín.
Nunca use outra base de energia senão a fornecida com esta chaleira.
Nunca coloque qualquer líquido que não seja água dentro da chaleira.

CUIDADO: Esta é uma chaleira de vidro; deve-se ter cuidado para não criar danos por impacto que possam 
causar microfissuras no vidro. Para evitar danos por impacto, tenha cuidado para não bater a chaleira 
contra uma torneira ou outra superfície dura da cozinha. Examine a condição do corpo da chaleira e da 
tampa antes de cada utilização.

Sensor de ebulição a seco
A chaleira está equipada com um sensor de ebulição a seco. Se a chaleira for ligada acidentalmente enquanto estiver vazia, o 
sensor de ebulição a seco ativará, causando o desligamento da energia. A chaleira permanecerá inativa e o interruptor de energia 
não funcionará por vários minutos até que a chaleira esfrie. Não tente usar a chaleira durante esse tempo; uma vez que tenha 
esfriado, retomará sua função normal.

Cuidados e manutenção
Limpe a chaleira e a base de energia com um pano macio e úmido, em seguida, deixe secar completamente.
Nunca use detergentes de limpeza agressivos ou abrasivos para limpar a chaleira, pois isso pode causar danos.

Removendo o calcário
O calcário pode se desenvolver com o tempo e pode afetar o desempenho e a vida útil da Chaleira.
É recomendável descalcificar a Chaleira regularmente, pelo menos uma vez a cada três meses, especialmente se a Chaleira for 
utilizada em uma área com água dura. Descalcificação frequente melhorará o desempenho e a vida útil da Chaleira.
PASSO 1: Encha a chaleira até a marca de enchimento máx. com água fria.
PASSO 2: Adicione um agente de descalcificação comercial à chaleira, aderindo às instruções do fabricante. Não é recomendado 
usar vinagre para descalcificar a chaleira.
PASSO 3: Deixe a chaleira ferver, desligue-a e deixe de molho por pelo menos 20 minutos ou pelo tempo especificado no produto 
de descalcificação.
PASSO 4: Esvazie a chaleira e reabasteça até a marca de enchimento máx. com água limpa. Ferva a chaleira mais uma vez e descarte 
a água após esfriar. A chaleira deve agora estar descalcificada.

ATENÇÃO: Se a chaleira desligar antes de ferver ou um depósito branco for notado no interior da chaleira, 
é necessário descalcificá-la. Adicione um agente descalcificante comercial à chaleira, aderindo às instruções 
do fabricante. Não é recomendado usar vinagre para descalcificar a chaleira.

Instruções de uso
Antes do primeiro uso
Antes de usar a chaleira pela primeira vez, limpe-a com um pano macio e úmido e seque completamente.
Verifique se o filtro de calcário está preso.

NOTA: Ao usar a chaleira pela primeira vez, um leve odor pode ser emitido. Isto é normal e logo 
desaparecerá. Permita ventilação suficiente ao redor da chaleira.

AVISO: A chaleira não é adequada para uso em lava-louças.

Removendo o sabor «de chaleira nova»
Encha a chaleira até a marca de enchimento máx. e ferva a água, seguindo as instruções na seção intitulada «Usando a chaleira». 
Se algum leve sabor ou odor «de chaleira nova» permanecer na água fervida, descarte e reabasteça a chaleira até três quartos 
cheia. Uma vez fervida, adicione duas colheres de sopa de bicarbonato de sódio e deixe descansar durante a noite. Descarte a 
água e ferva novamente algumas vezes para remover qualquer resíduo.

Usando a chaleira
PASSO 1: Retire a chaleira da base de energia.
PASSO 2: Pressione o botão da tampa para abrir a tampa basculante e encha a chaleira até o nível de água desejado entre a 
marca de enchimento mín. e a marca de enchimento máx. Feche a tampa certificando-se de que está segura e coloque a chaleira 
de volta na base de energia.
PASSO 3: Conecte e ligue a chaleira na fonte de alimentação principal e coloque o interruptor de energia na posição «ligado» até 
ouvir um clique; o anel indicador luminoso acenderá para indicar que está ligado. Não toque no corpo da chaleira durante o uso.
PASSO 4: Uma vez que a chaleira tenha fervido, o interruptor de energia se deslocará automaticamente de volta para a posição desligada.

NOTA: O processo de fervura pode ser cancelado a qualquer momento ao deslocar o interruptor de 
energia de volta para a posição desligada.

ATENÇÃO: Deixe a chaleira esfriar completamente antes de tocar no corpo ou abrir a tampa. Após a 
fervura, despeje a água lentamente para evitar respingos ou derramamento.

AVISO: Deixe a chaleira descansar por aproximadamente 5–10 segundos após o interruptor desligar, pois 
a água permanece em um estado de ebulição contínua.

Armazenamento
A chaleira deve estar fria, limpa e seca antes de ser armazenada em um local fresco e seco.
Nunca enrole o cabo firmemente ao redor da chaleira; enrole-o de forma solta para evitar causar danos.

Especificações
Código do produto: EK6736
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Potência: 1850–2200 W
Consumo de energia (modo desligado): 0 W

IT | Conservare le istruzioni per future consultazioni.

Cosa fare e cosa non fare

Tenere il bollitore lontano da materiali infiammabili.
Esercitare cautela durante l'uso del bollitore, poiché il vapore sarà emesso dal beccuccio e/o coperchio, 
specialmente durante il riempimento.
Lasciare sempre raffreddare completamente il bollitore prima di toccare o aprire il coperchio.
Fare attenzione quando si restituisce il bollitore alla base; l'elemento riscaldante rimarrà caldo dopo l'uso.

Non aprire il coperchio mentre il bollitore è in ebollizione.
Non riempire il bollitore oltre il livello massimo di riempimento. Un riempimento eccessivo del bollitore 
può causare l'espulsione di acqua bollente.
Non utilizzare mai il bollitore se è stato lasciato cadere, se ci sono segni visibili di danni o se perde.
Non utilizzare mai il bollitore se il livello dell'acqua è inferiore al livello minimo di riempimento.
Non utilizzare mai una base di alimentazione diversa da quella fornita con questo bollitore.
Non mettere mai alcun liquido diverso dall'acqua nel bollitore.

ATTENZIONE: Questo è un bollitore di vetro; è necessario fare attenzione a non creare danni da impatto 
che possono causare la comparsa di microfessure nel vetro. Per evitare danni da impatto, fare attenzione 
a non urtare il bollitore contro un rubinetto o altre superfici dure della cucina. Esaminare le condizioni del 
corpo del bollitore e del coperchio prima di ogni utilizzo.

Sensore di ebollizione a secco
Il bollitore è dotato di un sensore di ebollizione a secco. Se il bollitore viene accidentalmente acceso mentre è vuoto, il sensore 
di ebollizione a secco si attiverà causando lo spegnimento dell'alimentazione. Il bollitore rimarrà quindi inattivo e l'interruttore di 
accensione non funzionerà per diversi minuti fino a quando il bollitore non si sarà raffreddato. Non tentare di utilizzare il bollitore 
durante questo periodo; una volta raffreddato, riprenderà il suo normale funzionamento.

Cura e manutenzione
Pulire il bollitore e la base di alimentazione con un panno morbido e umido, quindi lasciarli asciugare completamente.
Non usare mai detergenti o pagliette abrasive o aggressive per pulire il bollitore, poiché potrebbero danneggiarlo.

Rimozione del calcare
Il calcare può svilupparsi nel tempo e può influire sulle prestazioni e sulla durata del bollitore.
Si consiglia di eseguire la decalcificazione regolarmente, almeno una volta ogni tre mesi, soprattutto se il bollitore viene utilizzato in 
un'area con acqua dura. La decalcificazione frequente migliorerà le prestazioni e la durata del bollitore.
PASSO 1: Riempi il bollitore fino al livello massimo di riempimento con acqua fredda.
PASSO 2: Aggiungi un agente disincrostante commerciale nel bollitore, attenendoti alle istruzioni del produttore. Non è raccomandato 
utilizzare l'aceto per disincrostare il bollitore.
PASSO 3: Lascia che il bollitore raggiunga l'ebollizione, spegnilo e lascialo in ammollo per almeno 20 minuti o per il tempo indicato 
sul prodotto disincrostante.
PASSO 4: Svuota il bollitore e riempi di nuovo fino al livello massimo di riempimento con acqua pulita. Fai bollire il bollitore ancora 
una volta e getta via l'acqua dopo che si è raffreddata. Ora il bollitore dovrebbe essere decalcificato.

ATTENZIONE: Se il bollitore si spegne prima che abbia bollito o si nota un deposito bianco all'interno 
del bollitore, è necessario decalcificarlo. Aggiungi un agente decalcificante commerciale nel bollitore, 
attenendoti alle istruzioni del produttore. Non è consigliato utilizzare l'aceto per decalcificare il bollitore.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Prima del primo utilizzo
Prima del primo utilizzo del bollitore, pulirlo con un panno morbido e umido e asciugarlo accuratamente.
Verificare che il filtro anticalcare sia attaccato.

NOTA: Quando si utilizza il bollitore per la prima volta, potrebbe essere emesso un leggero odore. Questo 
è normale e scomparirà presto. Consentire una sufficiente ventilazione intorno al bollitore.

ATTENZIONE: Il bollitore non è adatto per l'uso in lavastoviglie.

Rimozione del gusto di «bollitore nuovo»
Riempire il bollitore fino al livello massimo di riempimento e far bollire l'acqua, seguendo le istruzioni nella sezione intitolata «Uso del 
bollitore». Se persiste un leggero sapore o odore di «bollitore nuovo» nell'acqua bollita, scartare e riempire il bollitore a tre quarti. 
Una volta bollito, aggiungere due cucchiai di bicarbonato di sodio e lasciare riposare durante la notte. Scartare l'acqua e far bollire 
nuovamente un paio di volte per rimuovere eventuali residui.

Uso del bollitore
PASSO 1: Rimuovere il bollitore dalla base di alimentazione.
PASSO 2: Premere il pulsante del coperchio per aprire il coperchio a ribalta e riempire il bollitore al livello desiderato tra il livello 
minimo di riempimento e il livello massimo di riempimento. Chiudere il coperchio assicurandosi che sia ben chiuso e posizionare 
il bollitore sulla base di alimentazione.
PASSO 3: Collegare e accendere il bollitore all'alimentazione principale e portare l'interruttore di accensione in posizione «on» fino a 
quando non scatta; la luce ad anello dell’indicatore si illuminerà per indicare che è acceso. Non toccare il corpo del bollitore durante l'uso.
PASSO 4: Una volta che il bollitore ha bollito, l'interruttore di accensione si riporterà automaticamente in posizione di spegnimento.

NOTA: Il processo di ebollizione può essere annullato in qualsiasi momento riportando l'interruttore di 
accensione in posizione di spegnimento.

ATTENZIONE: Lasciare raffreddare completamente il bollitore prima di toccarne il corpo o aprire il coperchio. 
Dopo l'ebollizione, versare l'acqua lentamente per evitare schizzi o fuoriuscite.

ATTENZIONE: Lasciare riposare il bollitore per circa 5–10 secondi dopo che l’interruttore si spegne, poiché 
l'acqua rimane in stato di ebollizione continua.

Stoccaggio
Il bollitore deve essere fresco, pulito e asciutto prima di essere riposto in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
Non avvolgere mai il cavo strettamente attorno al bollitore; avvolgilo senza stringere per evitare di causare danni.

Caratteristiche
Codice prodotto: EK6736
Ingresso: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Uscita: 1850–2200 W
Consumo energetico (modalità spento): 0 W

PL | Prosimy zachowac instrukcje do pózniejszego wgladu.

Co robic, a czego unikac

Trzymaj czajnik z dala od materiałów łatwopalnych.
Zachowaj ostrożność podczas używania czajnika, ponieważ para będzie wydobywać się z wylewki i/
lub pokrywy, zwłaszcza podczas ponownego napełniania.
Zawsze pozwól czajnikowi dokładnie ostygnąć przed dotknięciem lub otwarciem pokrywy.
Zachowaj ostrożność przy odstawianiu czajnika na bazę zasilającą; element grzewczy pozostanie 
gorący po użyciu.

Nie otwieraj pokrywy, gdy czajnik się gotuje.
Nie napełniaj czajnika powyżej maks. oznaczenia napełnienia. Przepełnienie czajnika może spowodować 
wyrzucenie wrzącej wody.
Nigdy nie używaj czajnika, jeśli został upuszczony, jeśli są widoczne oznaki uszkodzenia lub jeśli przecieka.
Nigdy nie używaj czajnika, jeśli poziom wody jest niższy niż Min. oznaczenie napełnienia.
Nigdy nie używaj żadnej innej bazy zasilającej niż ta, która została dostarczona z tym czajnikiem.
Nigdy nie wlewaj do czajnika żadnego innego płynu niż woda.

OSTRZEŻENIE: To jest szklany czajnik; należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie spowodować uszkodzeń 
uderzeniowych, które mogą spowodować pojawienie się mikropęknięć w szkle. Aby uniknąć uszkodzeń 
uderzeniowych, staraj się nie uderzać czajnikiem o kran lub inną twardą powierzchnię kuchenną. Sprawdź 
stan korpusu czajnika i pokrywy przed każdym użyciem.

Czujnik gotowania na sucho
Czajnik jest wyposażony w czujnik gotowania na sucho. Jeśli czajnik zostanie przypadkowo uruchomiony, gdy jest pusty, czujnik 
gotowania na sucho się aktywuje, powodując wyłączenie zasilania. Czajnik pozostanie wtedy nieaktywny, a włącznik zasilania nie 
będzie działał przez kilka minut, dopóki czajnik się nie ochłodzi. Nie próbuj używać czajnika w tym czasie; po ostygnięciu wznowi 
swoją normalną funkcję.

Pielegnacja i konserwacja
Wytrzyj czajnik i bazę zasilającą miękką, wilgotną ściereczką, a następnie pozwól im dokładnie wyschnąć.
Nigdy nie używaj ostrych lub ścierających detergentów do czyszczenia ani szorujących materiałów do czyszczenia czajnika, gdyż 
może to spowodować jego uszkodzenie.

Usuwanie osadów wapiennych
Osad wapienny może się rozwijać z czasem i może wpływać na wydajność oraz żywotność czajnika.
Zaleca się regularne odkamienianie czajnika, co najmniej raz na trzy miesiące, zwłaszcza jeśli czajnik jest używany w rejonie z twardą 
wodą. Częste odkamienianie poprawi wydajność i trwałość czajnika.
KROK 1: Napełnij czajnik zimną wodą do maks. oznaczenia napełnienia.
KROK 2: Dodaj komercyjny środek do usuwania kamienia do czajnika, przestrzegając instrukcji producenta. Nie zaleca się używania 
octu do usuwania kamienia z czajnika.
KROK 3: Pozwól, aby czajnik się zagotował, wyłącz go i pozostaw do namoczenia na co najmniej 20 minut lub na czas określony 
na produkcie do usuwania kamienia.
KROK 4: Opróżnij czajnik i napełnij go do maks. oznaczenia napełnienia czystą wodą. Zagotuj czajnik ponownie i wylej wodę po jej 
ostygnięciu. Czajnik powinien być teraz odkamieniony.

UWAGA: Jeśli czajnik wyłącza się przed zagotowaniem lub zauważono biały osad wewnątrz czajnika, 
należy go odkamienić. Dodaj komercyjny środek odkamieniający do czajnika, przestrzegając instrukcji 
producenta. Nie zaleca się używania octu do odkamieniania czajnika.

Instrukcja obslugi
Przed pierwszym uzyciem
Przed pierwszym użyciem czajnika wytrzyj go czystą, miękką, wilgotną ściereczką i dokładnie osusz.
Sprawdź, czy filtr osadów wapiennych jest zamocowany.

UWAGA: Podczas używania czajnika po raz pierwszy może być wydzielany lekki zapach. Jest to normalne 
i wkrótce ustąpi. Zapewnij odpowiednią wentylację wokół czajnika.

UWAGA: Czajnik nie nadaje się do mycia w zmywarce.

Usuwanie smaku „nowego czajnika”
Napełnij czajnik do maks. oznaczenia napełnienia i zagotuj wodę, postępując zgodnie z instrukcjami w sekcji zatytułowanej 
„Użytkowanie czajnika”. Jeśli w zagotowanej wodzie pozostanie delikatny smak lub zapach „nowego czajnika”, wylej tę wodę i 
napełnij czajnik do trzech czwartych. Po ponownym zagotowaniu dodaj dwie łyżki stołowe sody oczyszczonej i pozostaw na noc. 
Wylej wodę, a następnie zagotuj ponownie kilka razy, aby usunąć wszelkie pozostałości.

Użytkowanie czajnika
KROK 1: Usuń czajnik z bazy zasilającej.
KROK 2: Naciśnij przycisk pokrywy, aby otworzyć pokrywę otwieraną do góry i napełnij czajnik do żądanego poziomu wody między 
min. oznaczenie napełnienia a maks. oznaczenie napełnienia. Zamknij pokrywę, upewniając się, że jest zabezpieczona, i umieść 
czajnik z powrotem na bazie zasilającej.
KROK 3: Podłącz i włącz czajnik do zasilania sieciowego i przesuń włącznik zasilania do pozycji „włączone”, aż usłyszysz kliknięcie; 
podświetlany pierścień wskaźnikowy zaświeci się, aby zasygnalizować, że jest włączony. Nie dotykaj obudowy czajnika podczas używania.
KROK 4: Gdy czajnik zagotuje wodę, włącznik zasilania automatycznie przełączy się z powrotem do pozycji „wyłączone”.

UWAGA: Proces gotowania można przerwać w dowolnym momencie, przełączając włącznik zasilania 
z powrotem do pozycji „wyłączone”.

UWAGA: Pozwól czajnikowi całkowicie ostygnąć przed dotknięciem obudowy lub otwarciem pokrywy. Po 
zagotowaniu, nalewaj wodę powoli, aby zapobiec rozpryskiwaniu lub rozlewaniu.

UWAGA: Po wyłączeniu włącznika pozostaw czajnik na ok. 5–10 sekund, ponieważ woda nadal 
intensywnie się gotuje.

Przechowywanie
Czajnik musi być chłodny, czysty i suchy przed przechowywaniem w chłodnym, suchym miejscu.
Nigdy nie owijaj przewodu ciasno wokół czajnika; owiań go luźno, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia.

Specyfikacje
Kod produktu: EK6736
Wejscie: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Wyjście: 1850–2200 W
Pobór mocy (tryb wylaczony): 0 W




